
 

County Buildings, Stafford 
DDI (01785) 276133 

Please ask for Zach Simister 
Email: zachary.simister@staffordshire.gov.uk 

 

 
 
Planning Committee 
 
Thursday, 6 February 2020 
10.00 am 

Oak Room, County Buildings, Stafford 
 
NB. Members are requested to ensure that their Laptops/Tablets are fully charged 
before the meeting. 
 

John Tradewell 
Director of Corporate Services 

29 January 2020 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
Please see attached notes 
 

1.  Apologies  
   
2.  Declarations of Interest in Accordance with Standing Order No. 16  
   
3.  Minutes of the meeting held on 3 October 2020 (Pages 3 - 6) 
   
4.  Applications for Permission and Other Approvals  
   
 Reports of the Director for Economy, Infrastructure and Skills  
   

a)  Units 40-46 Mariner, Lichfield Road Industrial Estate, 
Tamworth T.19/02/928 W 

(Pages 7 - 26) 

   
 Stericycle application for change of use of existing industrial 

building to use as a healthcare waste treatment plant and transfer 
site and associated works. 

 

   
b)  Cranebrook Quarry (also referred to as Brownhills Quarry), 

Muckley Corner, Lichfield L.15/15/802 MW D1 
(Pages 27 - 32) 

   
 WCL Cranebrook Quarry Limited request to be released from 

Restoration Guarantee Bond in accordance with paragraph 5 of 
Schedule 3 to the Section 106 legal agreement dated 6 February 
2018 associated with permission ref. L.15/15/802 MW. 

 

   
5.  Annual Report - Safety of Sports Grounds April 2018 - March 2019 (Pages 33 - 40) 
   
 Report of the Director for Economy, Infrastructure and Skills 

 
 

   



6.  Planning, Policy and Development Control - Half Year 
Performance Report 

(Pages 41 - 48) 

   
 Report of the Director for Economy, Infrastructure and Skills  
   
7.  Exclusion of the public  
   
 The Chairman to move:- 

 
“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of 
the Local Government Act 1972 indicated below”. 
 

 
Part Two 
(All reports in this section are exempt) 

 

   
8.  Planning Regulation - Performance and Delegated Decisions 

Report 
(Pages 49 - 60) 

   
 (Exemption Paragraph 1,2,3,5&7)  

 
Report of the Director for Economy, Infrastructure and Skills 

 

   
 

Membership 
 

David Brookes 
Ron Clarke 
Alan Dudson 
Keith James 
David Smith (Vice-Chairman) 
John Cooper 
Julia Jessel (Chairman) 
Trevor Johnson 
 

Kyle Robinson 
Paul Snape 
Mike Worthington 
Bob Spencer 
Ian Lawson 
Jeremy Oates 
Richard Ford 
 

 
Note for Members of the Press and Public 
 
Filming of Meetings 
 
The Open (public) section of this meeting may be filmed for live or later broadcasting or 
other use, and, if you are at the meeting, you may be filmed, and are deemed to have 
agreed to being filmed and to the use of the recording for broadcast and/or other 
purposes. 
 
Recording by Press and Public 
 
Recording (including by the use of social media) by the Press and Public is permitted 
from the public seating area provided it does not, in the opinion of the chairman, disrupt 
the meeting.  
 



Planning Committee Agenda Notes 
 

Note 1 
The County Council has in place a scheme to allow Public Speaking at meetings, 
whereby representations may be made direct to the Planning Committee on these 
items. 
 

The County Council’s rules governing this facility are contained in the Protocol on 
Making Representations Direct to the Planning Committee which can be found on the 
Staffordshire Web www.staffordshire.gov.uk (click on “Environment” click on the 
shortcut to the “Planning” click on “Planning Committee” and then click on “Planning 
Committee – Public Speaking Protocol”). Alternatively, a copy of the Protocol may be 
obtained by contacting Member and Democratic Services on 01785 276901 or emailing 
desu@staffordshire.gov.uk 
 

Parties wishing to make oral representations must submit their request to Memb
[...]
Page 1

Agenda Annex

http://www.staffordshire.gov.uk/
mailto:desu@staffordshire.gov.uk
mailto:desu@staffordshire.gov.uk


Note 3 
 

Policy for Committee Site Visits 
 

1. Committee Site Visits should only take place where:- 
 
 (a) The visual verbal and written material is insufficient to convey a clear 

impression of the impacts and affects on the site and its surroundings. 
 
 (b) Specific impacts/effects such as landscape, visual amenity, highways and 

proximity to properties need to be inspected because of the site’s location, 
topography and/or relationship with other sites/facilities which cannot be 
addressed in text form. 

 
 (c) The proposals raise new or novel issues on site which need to be 

inspected. 
 
2. Site visits should not be undertaken simply at the request of the applicant, 

objectors or other interested parties whether expressed in writing or during public 
speaking. 

 
3. No site should be revisited within a period of two years since the last visit unless 

there are exceptional circumstances or changes since the last site visit. 
 
4. The arrangement and conduct of all visits should be in accordance with the 

Committee’s Site Visit Protocol, a copy of which can be found on the 
Staffordshire Web which was referred to earlier. 

 
 

Page 2



- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Planning Committee Meeting held on 3 October 2019 
 

Present: Julia Jessel (Chairman) 
 

Attendance 
 

Ron Clarke 
Alan Dudson 
David Smith (Vice-Chairman) 
Ben Adams 
John Cooper 
 

Kyle Robinson 
Paul Snape 
Mike Worthington 
Ian Lawson 
Jeremy Oates 
 

 
Apologies: Keith James, Trevor Johnson and Bob Spencer 
 
PART ONE 
 
50. Declarations of Interest in Accordance with Standing Order No. 16 
 
51. Minutes of the meeting held on 6 June 2019 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 June 2019 be confirmed and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 
52. Applications for Permission 
 
53. Seisdon Sand Quarry, Ebstree Road, Seisdon SS.19/02/627 M 
 
The Committee received a presentation by the Case Officer on the proposed application 
to vary conditions 3, 8 and 11 of planning permission SS.18/08/627 M relating to an 
extension of time for working operations to 30 November 2019 so as to allow: 1) the 
continued export of stockpiled sand and gravel; and 2) the import of restoration 
materials subject to the prior approval of the Mineral Planning Authority. 
 
The Case Office informed the Committee that the County Council, as the Highway 
Authority, had now responded to the consultation and had no objection to the proposals 
on highway grounds. 
 
The Committee queried if the site would be open to the public when the restoration was 
completed as there will be a lake in the middle of the site. The Case Officer explained 
that footpaths would cross the restored site, but the land would be in private ownership 
and therefore any liabilities would rest with the private landowner. The Committee also 
queried who would be ensuring that the vehicle movements complied with the planning 
permission, in response the Case Officer explained that the site operator is required by 
planning condition to record all vehicle movements. 
 
The Committee expressed their disappointment that the applicant has sought a further 
extension of time having been granted an extension by the Committee on 7 March 2019. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

- 2 - 
 

The Committee were advised that no further extraction or importation of waste is taking 
place on the site as this application is to remove the remaining stockpiles.  
 
The Committee were informed that the Liaison Committee will reconvene on 24 October 
2019 which will provide an opportunity for local residents to see how the restoration 
works are progressing. 
 
Following a vote it was: 
 
RESOLVED – To PERMIT the application to vary (not comply with) conditions 3, 8 and 
11 of planning permission SS.18/08/627 M relating to an extension of time for working 
operations to 30 November 2019 to allow: 1) the continued export of stockpiled sand 
and gravel; and, 2) the import of restoration materials subject to the prior approval of the 
Mineral Planning Authority, subject to the conditions of the current planning permission 
(SS.15/13/627 M and the conditions highlighted in the report. 
 
54. Shire Oak Quarry, Chester Road, Shire Oak L.19/05/809 MW 
 
The Committee received a presentation by the Case Officer on the proposed application 
not to comply with (to vary) conditions 18 and 29 of planning permission L.16/05/809 
MW to facilitate a topsoil blending and export operation through the importation of BSI 
PAS 100 compost. 
 
County Councillor David Smith as the local member spoke to the Committee, he 
explained that he was confident that these proposals would not result in any additional 
impact on the local community.  
 
Note by Clerk – following addressing the committee as the local member, Mr David 
Smith left the room. 
 
The Case Office informed the Committee that, having received additional information, 
Walsall Council had now withdrawn their objection. 
 
The Committee queried what the nature of the complaints made about the quarry were, 
and the Case Officer explained that the Planning Regulation Team had only received 
one complaint since the site had restarted following the grant of the extension panning 
permission in 2018 
 
Following a vote it was: 
 
RESOLVED – To PERMIT the application t not to comply with (to vary) conditions 18 
and 29 of planning permission L.16/05/809 MW to facilitate a topsoil blending and export 
operation through the importation of BSI PAS 100 compost at Shire Oak Quarry, 
Chester Road, Shire Oak subject to the conditions of the current planning permission 
(L.16/05/809 MW), with variations and updates highlighted in the report. 
 
55. Decisions taken under Delegated Powers 
 

Page 4



 

- 3 - 
 

The Committee considered the ‘County Matters’ and consultation with Staffordshire 
County Council dealt with by the Director of Economy, Infrastructure and Skills under 
delegated powers. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 5





 
 

Local Member 

 

Mr. J. Oates 

 

Tamworth - Bolebridge 

Planning Committee  6 February 2020 

Waste County Matter 

Application No (District):  T.19/02/928 W (Tamworth) 

Applicant: Stericycle 

Description: Change of use of existing industrial building to use as 
a healthcare waste treatment plant and transfer site 
and associated works 

Location: Units 40-46 Mariner, Lichfield Road Industrial Estate, 
Tamworth 

Background/Introduction 

1. The applicant currently operates a healthcare waste treatment plant and transfer 
facility at 1 Station Road, Four Ashes which is due to close when the current lease 
expires in 2020 (see Relevant Planning History below).  

Site and Surroundings  

2. The site consists of an existing concrete portal framed industrial building and a 
concrete service yard area which can be accessed from both the ‘Mariner’ and 
‘Gerard’ access roads within the Lichfield Road Industrial Estate, to the north-west of 
Tamworth town centre (see photograph below).  According to the supplementary 
information submitted with the application, the building has recently been refurbished 
having been vacant since 2007.  The site is surrounded by B2 (general industrial) 
and B8 (storage and distribution) uses.  

 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4(a)

https://apps2.staffordshire.gov.uk/scc/cpland/Details.aspx?applicationID=137396
https://www.stericycle.co.uk/


 
 

Extract from the marketing particulars appended to the ‘Consideration of Tamworth 
Local Plan Policy EC7: Strategic Employment Areas’ 

3. The nearest residential properties are about 100 metres to the north east of the site, 
beyond industrial premises and the West Coast Mainline railway (Coton Green) and 
about 100 metres to the south west of the site, beyond industrial premises and 
woodland (Coton Farm) (see Plan 1). 
 

4. The industrial estate is c
[...]
.uk/guidance/determining-a-planning-application
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/design
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/flood-risk-and-coastal-change
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/hazardous-substances
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/health-and-wellbeing
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/noise--2
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/transport-evidence-bases-in-plan-making-and-decision-taking
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/travel-plans-transport-assessments-and-statements
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/use-of-planning-conditions
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/waste
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/waste#determining-planning-applications
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/waste#regulatory-regimes
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/364759/141015_National_Planning_Policy_for_Waste.pdf




O. S.Date : Grid Ref : Scale at A4 : File : 

Planning, Policy
& Development Control,
Staffordshire County Council,
No.1 Staffordshire Place, 
Stafford, ST16 2LP.
Telephone 0300 111 8000  

®
1

7

7

9

9

21

6

11
22

19
24

32

18

11
10

10

10

30

22

2324

17

20

29

Posts

Posts

1 to 5

6 to
 8

Gas Gov

Gas Gov

GERARD

40 to 46

MARINER

MARINER

LAGRANGE

El Sub Sta

El Sub Sta
El Sub Sta

El Sub Sta
CAVENDISH

Playing
Field

Industrial
EstateInset Scale: 1/2500 

C  Crown Copyright and database rights 2019. Ordnance Survey 100019422. Produced by Staffordshire County Council, 2019.
'You are not permitted to copy, sub-license, distribute or sell any of this data to third parties in any form'.

Stericycle. Application for change of use of existing industrial
building to use as a healthcare waste treatment plant and 
transfer site and associated works, Units 40-46 Mariner, 
Lichfield Road Industrial Estate, Tamworth.

T.19/02/928 W1/1000002/09/19

Application for Change of Use of Existing Industrial 
Building to Use as a Healthcare Waste Treatment 
Plant & Transfer Site & Associated Works  

Application for Change of Use of Existing Industrial 
Building to Use as a Healthcare Waste Treat
[...]
iness.  In this case, the operator was required to provide a bond arranged with 
a bank until access had been secured with a relevant trade association’s restoration 
guarantee fund. 

4. This report relates to a request made by the quarry operator to agree to be released 
from the bond as the quarry operator has now joined a trade association and the site 
is therefore protected by the trade association’s restoration guarantee fund. This 
request has been made in accordance with the terms of the S106 and currently such 
matters can only be determined by the Planning Committee. 

Summary of Proposal  

5. The quarry operator currently provides a restoration bond with a bank in the sum of 

Page 27

Agenda Item 4(b)

https://apps2.staffordshire.gov.uk/scc/cpland/Details.aspx?applicationID=137489


 
 

£75,000 but under the terms of the S106, there is scope for the operator to satisfy 
the requirement for a restoration guarantee by becoming a member of a trade 
association and thereby benefitting from the association’s restoration guarantee 
fund.  In this case, the quarry operator is now a member of the Mineral Products 
Association and thus benefits from their Restoration Guarantee Fund.  
Consequently, the operator is now seeking confirmation from the County Council that 
the operator can be released from the obligation to hold the bond. 

6. The operator’s request is supported with a letter from the Mineral Products 
Association providing confirmation that the quarry operator is covered by their 
restoration guarantee fund. 

Relevant Planning History 

7. L.15/15/802 MW dated 13 February 2018 - Eastern extension of sand quarry with 
associated importation of inert materials for restoration purposes and the sustainable 
recycling of construction and demolition waste. The site will include a landform and 
water body which is designed to promote biodiversity under agricultural management 
and would allow its use in the future (subject to a separate planning application) as a 
marina with ancillary facilities linking into the regeneration of the Summerhill section 
of the Wyrley & Essington Canal.  

8. A Section 106 Legal Agreement  dated 6 February 2018 was completed prior to the 
grant of permission L.15/15/802 MW and this obliges the operator amongst other 
matters to ensure that the quarry has the benefit of a restoration guarantee fund. 

The development plan policies (and proposals) and the other 
material planning considerations relevant to this decision 

9. The development plan policies, and the other material planning considerations, 
relevant to this decision are listed below. 

 Staffordshire and Stoke on Trent Minerals Local Plan (2015 - 2030)  
(adopted 16 February 2017) 

o Policy 6: Restoration of Mineral Sites  

 National Planning Policy Framework (updated February 2019): 

o Section 17: Facilitating the sustainable use of minerals 

 Planning Practice Guidance  

o Minerals 

Observations 

10. Having given careful consideration to the operator’s request and supporting 
information, including the relevant development plan policy and the other material 
considerations, referred to above, the key issue is considered to be: 

 Is the relevant fund sufficient to meet the cost of the Cranebrook quarry 
Restoration and 5-year Aftercare Scheme? 

Page 28

https://apps2.staffordshire.gov.uk/scc/cpland/Details.aspx?applicationID=135657
https://apps2.staffordshire.gov.uk/SCC/TrimDocProvider/?ID=003/07/06/04/72933
http://www.staffordshire.gov.uk/mlp
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/national-planning-policy-framework
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/national-planning-policy-framework/17-facilitating-the-sustainable-use-of-minerals
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/planning-practice-guidance
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/minerals


 
 

11. Policy 6.4 of the Minerals Local Plan requires that: 
 

“In exceptional circumstances, developers will be required to demonstrate that 
adequate financial provision has been made to ful
[...]
d is 

clearly intended by Government to be accepted.  The S106 obligates the operator to 
maintain membership, provide written proof that they are members and that the fund 
is sufficient and if membership lapses then they are obliged to provide a new Bond.  
Membership of the fund will be a matter for ongoing monitoring by your officers.  

Conclusion 

16. Having confirmed that the operator is a member of the Mineral Products Association 
and that the Mineral Products Association’s Restoration Guarantee Fund is sufficient 
to meet the cost of the Cranebrook Quarry Restoration and 5-year Aftercare 
Scheme; and, having regard to the submitted information and the development plan 
policies and other material considerations referred to above, it is reasonable to 
conclude that the operator can be released from the requirement to hold a 

Page 29

https://www.mineralproducts.org/documents/RGF-Brochure.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/minerals#Restoration-and-aftercare-of-minerals


 
 

Restoration Guarantee Bond in accordance with paragraph 5 of Schedule 3 to the 
S106 and as a consequence, there is no need for the operator to submit Financial 
Statements relating to the cost of restoration and aftercare. 

Recommendation 

That the Planning, Policy and Development Control Manager be authorised to 
confirm in writing that: 
 

 Staffordshire County Council is satisfied that the Mineral Products Association’s 
Restoration Guarantee Fund is sufficient to meet the cost of the Cranebrook 
Quarry Restoration and 5 Year Aftercare Scheme and that the bond provided 
shall be discharged in accordance with paragraph 5 (i) of Schedule 3 of the 
Section 106 legal agreement dated 6 February 2018; and, 

 

 the operator, while maintaining access to the Mineral Products Association’s 
Restoration Guarantee Fund, is no longer required to submit Financial 
Statements under paragraph 2 of Schedule 3 of the same agreement. 

 
 

Case Officer: Matthew Griffin Tel: (01785) 277275 
email: mat.griffin@staffordshire.gov.uk  

 

A list of background papers for this report is available on request and for public 
inspection at the offices of Staffordshire County Council, 1 Staffordshire Place, 
Stafford during normal office hours Monday to Thursday (8.30 am – 5.00 pm); 

Friday (8.30 am – 4.30 pm). 

 

Page 30

mailto:mat.griffin@staffordshire.gov.uk


O. S.Date : Grid Ref : Scale at A4 : File : 

®

Planning, Policy
& Development Control,
Staffordshire County Council,
No.1 Staffordshire Place, 
Stafford, ST16 2LP.
Telephone 0300 111 8000  

C  Crown Copyright and database rights 2020. Ordnance Survey 100019422. Produced by Staffordshire County Council, 2020. 
'You are not permitted to copy, sub-license, distribute or sell any of this data to third parties in any form'.

SK.071 06422/01/20 1/10000 L.15/15/802 MW D1

WCL Quarries Ltd. Request to be released from Restoration 
Guarantee Bond in accordance with paragraph 5 of schedule 3 
to the Section 106 legal agreement dated 6 February 2018 
associated with permission L.15/15/802 MW, Brownhills 
Quarry (formerly known as Cranebrook Quarry), Brownhills.    

Request to be Released from Restoration
Guarantee Bond in Accordance with Paragraph
5 of Schedule 3 to the Section106 Legal Agreement
Dated 06/02/18 Associated with Permission 
L.15/15/802 MW   

Muckley 
Corner

Hammerwich

A461
 Walsa

ll R
oad

A5

Boat Lane

Hall Lane

Meerash Lane

Barracks Lane

M6 Toll

Hall Lane

Rail Line

Brownhills Quarry

County Boundary

Lichfield Canal

Page 31





1 
 

Planning Committee 
 

 
Annual Report - Safety of Sports Grounds 

April 2018 - March 2019 
 
 
Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director for Families and 
Communities 
 
 
1. Executive Summary 
 
This report informs the Committee of the Safety of Sports Grounds work 
carried out during the last financial year. It explains the County Council’s 
statutory obligations under the relevant legislation and outlines the activity 
carried out to ensure that these duties have been met.  The Report details the 
performance and highlights how this work influences the Council’s priority 
outcomes.  Finally, it advises the Committee of the future workload planning 
for to ensure that the Council continue to meet its statutory obligations in this 
area. 
 
2. Background 

 
Staffordshire County Council is responsible for administering the Safety of 
Sports Grounds Act 1975, and the Fire Safety and Safety at Sports Grounds 
Act 1987, in respect of sports grounds in Staffordshire. 
 
This duty relates to “designated grounds” - which are sports grounds with a 
capacity of over 10,000 (5,000 for football).  “Designated Grounds” require a 
safety certificate granted by the local authority. Within the County of 
Staffordshire Burton Albion Football Club is the only club that is recognised a 
“designated ground”. 
 
Sports stadiums with a covered stand of a capacity of over 500 standing or 
seated spectators (a regulated stand) require a “safety certificate” under the 
Act, granted by the local authority.   
 
During 2018/19 Staffordshire County Council had responsibility for eight 
“regulated stands”: 
 

 Staffordshire County Showground – displays / exhibitions. 

 Hednesford Hills Raceway – stock car racing. 

 Hednesford Town Football Club – football. 

 Leek Town Football Club – football. 

 Stafford Rangers Football Club – football. 

 Tamworth Football Club – football. 

 Uttoxeter Racecourse – horse racing. 

 Newcastle Stadium – speedway. **  
 

Page 33

Agenda Item 5



2 
 

 
 
(** In September 2019 it was announced that the Speedway at Newcastle would 

close due to planned development of the site for industrial units.) 
 
The Act places a statutory duty on the Local Authority and the Emergency 
Services to provide advice and guidance to managers of sports grounds on 
their responsibility under the Act, and how best to discharge their 
responsibility. 
 
It is the responsibility of the County Council to form a
[...]
his includes 
amendments to ensure counter terrorism, anti-social behaviour and safety of 
all personnel in the ground including the Club’s employees are addressed. As 
highlighted in the Sports Grounds Safety Authority audit the authority should 
ensure this is addressed in plans procedures and in a new revision of the 
safety certification process.  The Community Protection Manager will be 
liaising with safety management teams with designated and regulated stands 
to ensure compliance with the new definition. 
 
7. Conclusion   
 
The Safety of Sports Ground team carried out inspections at the designated 
ground and 2 regulated medium risk stands in line with the risk assessment 
programme, the team gave remedial advice where necessary and ensured 
that Staffordshire County Council met its statutory obligations during 2018/19 
in respect of the Safety of Sports Grounds Act 1975, and the Fire Safety and 
Safety at Sports Grounds Act 1987. 
 
 
 
 
 
Report authors: 
 
Authors: Trish Caldwell 
   County Commissioner Regulatory Services 
               and Community Safety 
         Telephone No: (01785) 277804 
    
  Tony Shore 
              Community Protection Manager, Trading Standards  
              Telephone No: (01785) 277870 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 38



7 
 

Appendix 1  
 
Audit carried out by SGSA - Action Plan 2018/19 
 
Action Point   Progress 

 
Review authorisation 
level/delegation to serve a 
prohibition notice 
 

 
Revise County Councils 
Scheme of delegation / 
Operational Scheme of 
Sub-Delegation -  
Families & Communities 
 

 
Complete - revised 
schemes of delegation -
adopted by the County 
Council 

Enforcement 
 
 

develop template for 
prohibition notice. 

Complete, template 
developed and 
incorporated in policy / 
procedures 

Training review training for staff 
who manage Sports 
Ground Safety 
 

Complete - Incorporated in 
MPC process / 
Professional CPD 

Safety Certification ensure the wider factors 
are incorporated i
[...]
urpose of the Report 

To inform the Planning Committee about our planning policy-making and planning 
development control performance and related matters during the first half of the year  
(1 April 2019 to 30 September 2019).   

Recommendation 

That the report be noted. 

Summary 

Planning policy-making performance  

We have completed our 15th Annual Monitoring Report (AMR) for the period April 2018 
to March 2019.  The AMR concluded that there is no immediate need to update our 
Waste or Minerals Local Plans. 

Planning development control performance 

a) Speed - major development decisions 100% (13 out of 13) 
 
b) Quality – major development decisions overturned at appeal Nil (0 out of 13) 
 
c) Speed - County Council’s major development decisions  Nil (0 out of 0) 
 
d) Speed - County Council’s ‘non-major development’ decisions 100% (5 out of 5) 

 
e) Delegated decisions 89% (16 out of 18) 

Application and Pre-application Advice Service Income 

a) 61 applications and submissions and just over £180,000 in fees. 

b) 7 requests for pre-application advice and almost £4,350 in fees (incl. VAT). 

Page 41

Agenda Item 6

https://www.staffordshire.gov.uk/environment/planning/policy/Annual-Monitoring-Report-2018-2019.aspx


Staffing and Caseload 

Business and Enterprise, of which Planning, Policy and Development Control is a part, 
is currently undergoing a re-organisation in order to save £190,000 identified in the 
Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) for 2020-21.  Consultations with staff have 
recently concluded and interviews have taken place with two Planning Information 
Officers at risk of redundancy. 

The total number of cases received (applications, submissions and consultations) was 
down compared to the same period in the previous two years (74 compared to 132 and 
119). Notably a fall in the number of consultations accounted for a significant part of this 
difference (13 compared to 59 and 51). 

Background 

Performance in planning policy-mak
[...]
e County Council's own 'major development' decisions 

2019-20 (90%) 
Nil 

Nil 

2018-19 (90%) 
Nil 

Nil 

2017-18 (80%) 
Nil 

Nil 

Applications determined under delegated powers 

2019-20 (80%) 
89% 

16 out of 18 

2018-19 (80%) 
83% 

19 out of 23 

2017-18 (80%) 
75% 

9 out of 12 

 

Page 48



Document is Restricted

Page 49

Agenda Item 8
Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3, 5, 7 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972




	Agenda
	 Please see attached notes
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 3 October 2020
	4(a) Units 40-46 Mariner, Lichfield Road Industrial Estate, Tamworth T.19/02/928 W
	Planning Committee Report Plan - T.1902928 W

	4(b) Cranebrook Quarry (also referred to as Brownhills Quarry), Muckley Corner, Lichfield L.15/15/802 MW D1
	Planning committee report plan~15802 MW D1, Brownhills Quarry

	5 Annual Report - Safety of Sports Grounds April 2018 - March 2019
	6 Planning, Policy and Development Control - Half Year Performance Report
	8 Planning Regulation - Performance and Delegated Decisions Report



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Planning Committee Meeting held on 6 February 2020 
 

Present:  
 

Attendance 
 

David Brookes 
Ron Clarke 
Alan Dudson 
David Smith (In the Chair) 
John Cooper 
Trevor Johnson 
Kyle Robinson 
 

Paul Snape 
Mike Worthington 
Bob Spencer 
Ian Lawson 
Jeremy Oates 
Richard Ford 
 

 
Apologies: Keith James and Julia Jessel 
 
PART ONE 
 
57. Declarations of Interest in Accordance with Standing Order No. 16 
 
The Committee were informed that the Director of Corporate Services had advised that 
there was no longer a need to report delegated decisions to the Committee as the Local 
Member receives notification of applications, submissions and delegated decisions. 
 
There were no Declarations of Interest on this occasion. 
 
58. Minutes of the meeting held on 3 October 2020 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 October 2020 be confirmed 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 
59. Applications for Permission and Other Approvals 
 
60. Units 40-46 Mariner, Lichfield Road Industrial Estate, Tamworth T.19/02/928 
W 
 
The Committee received a presentation by the Case Officer on the proposed application 
for change of use of existing industrial building to use as a healthcare waste treatment 
plant and transfer site and associated works. 
 
In accordance with the County Councils scheme for public speaking at meetings, the 
Committee received a representation from Mr R Riding representing the applicant. 
 
Mr Oates as local member asked the Committee to note the proximity of the site to 
residential properties. Mr Oates also advised that local residents had raised concerns 
about vehicle movements, and risk of contamination and odours. 
 
Following a vote it was: 



 

- 2 - 
 

 
RESOLVED – To PERMIT the application for change of use of existing industrial 
building to use as a healthcare waste treatment plant and transfer site and associated 
works subject to the conditions highlighted in the report and two amended conditions 
namely: to amend the limit to night time traffic movements from 20 to 26 (13 in and 13 
out); and, to require details of the outside storage of waste which shall be in sealed 
containers in HGV trailers to be submitted for approval. 
 
61. Cranebrook Quarry (also referred to as Brownhills Quarry), Muckley Corner, 
Lichfield L.15/15/802 MW D1 
 
The Committee received a presentation by the Case Officer on the request by the 
operator to be released from a Restoration Guarantee Bond in accordance with 
paragraph 5 of Schedule 3 to the Section 106 legal agreement dated 6 February 2018 
associated with permission ref. L15/15/802 MW. 
 
The Committee were reassured that as the operator is now a member of the Mineral 
Products Association and that the Mineral Products Association’s Restoration 
Guarantee Fund is sufficient to meet the cost of the restoration and the 5 year Aftercare 
Scheme. 
 
Following a vote it was: 
 
RESOLVED – (a) To AUTHORISE the Planning, Policy and Development Control 
Manager to confirm in writing that: 
 

 Staffordshire County Council is satisfied that the Mineral Products Association’s 
Restoration Guarantee Fund is sufficient to meet the cost of the Cranebrook 
Quarry Restoration and 5 Year Aftercare Scheme and that the bond provided 
shall be discharged in accordance with paragraph 5 (i) of Schedule 3 of the 
Section 106 legal agreement dated 6 February 2018; and, 

 

 The operator, while maintaining access to the Mineral Products Association’s 
Restoration Guarantee Fund, is no longer required to submit Financial 
Statements under paragraph 2 of Schedule 3 of the same agreement. 

 
62. Annual Report - Safety of Sports Grounds April 2018 - March 2019 
 
The Committee considered a report detailing the work of the Safety of Sports Grounds 
team carried out during April 2018 to March 2019. 
 
It was reported that the statutory duty under the Safety of Sports Ground Act 1975 
requires that every local authority should enforce within their area the provisions of the 
Act.  
 
Members noted that Staffordshire County Council had met its statutory obligations 
during 2018/19 in respect of the Safety of Sports Grounds Act 1975, and the Fire Safety 
and Safety of Sports Grounds Act 1987. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 



 

- 3 - 
 

 
63. Planning, Policy and Development Control - Half Year Performance Report 
 
The Committee received a report of the Director for Economy, Infrastructure and Skills 
on the planning development control and policy making performance over the period 1 
April 2019 to 30 September 2019. 
 
The Committee were presented with details of performance against various categories 
of application and the respective targets. The Committee noted the performance with 
policy-making; the development control performance against various categories of 
application and the respective national and local targets; the income from applications 
and pre-application advice; and, the staffing changes in the Planning, Policy and 
Development team. 
 
The Committee expressed their thanks to the Planning, Policy and Development team. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
64. Exclusion of the public 
 
RESOLVED – That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of the Local Government Act 1972 
indicated below. 
 
65. Planning Regulation - Performance and Delegated Decisions Report 
 
The Committee were informed of the work and performance of the Planning Regulation 
Team including details of notices served since 1st April 2019. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


